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March 11, 2021

Addendum No. 2
INVITATION TO BID No.: B20/21-08
Agriculture Science, Horticulture Facility Project

To: All Prospective Bidders

This Addendum One (1) is issued to incorporate the following changes, additions
or deletions to the Bid No. B20/21-08. Any modifications/changes made by this
addendum affect only the portions or paragraphs specifically identified herein; all
remaining portions of Bid No. B20/21-08 to remain in force. It is the responsibility
of all responders to conform to this addendum.

A.

ADDITIONS, CHANGES AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS:

Changes:

The following Changes have been Added and Changed to the bid
documents:

. Clarification: The District’s Established Construction Budget is

$4,100,000.00.

. Division 00 Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Instructions

For Bidders — Replace in its entirety Iltem No. 9, Interpretation of
Drawings, Specifications or Contract Documents to read as follows:

Any Bidder in doubt as to the true meaning of any part of the Contract
Documents; finds discrepancies, errors or omissions therein; or finds
variances in any of the Contract Documents with applicable rules,
regulations, ordinances and/or laws, a written request for an interpretation
or correction thereof may be submitted to the District. It is the sole and
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exclusive responsibility of the Bidder to submit such request not less than
twenty-six (26) days prior to the scheduled closing date for the receipt of
Bid Proposals. Interpretations or corrections of the Contract Documents
will be by written addendum issued by the District or the Architect. A copy
of any such addendum will be mailed, faxed, emailed or delivered to each
Bidder receiving a set of the Contract Documents. No person is
authorized to render an oral interpretation or correction of any portion of
the Contract Documents to any Bidder, and no Bidder is authorized to rely
on any such oral interpretation or correction. Failure to request
interpretation or clarification of any portion of the Contract Documents
pursuant to the foregoing is a waiver of any discrepancy, defect or conflict
therein.

. Division 00 Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Special
Conditions — Replace in its entirety Iltem No. 6, Mark-Ups on Changes to
the Work to read as follows:

In the event of Changes to the Work, pursuant to Article 9 of the General
Conditions, the mark-up for all overhead (including home and field office
overhead), general conditions costs and profit, shall not exceed the
percentage of allowable direct actual costs for performance of the Change
as set forth below. For the portion of any Change performed by
Subcontractors of any tier, the percentage mark-up on allowable actual
direct labor and materials costs incurred by all Subcontractors of any tier
shall be a combined total of Twelve Percent (12%). In addition, for the
portion of any Change performed by a Subcontractor of any tier, the
Contractor may add an amount equal to Five Percent (5%) of the
allowable actual direct labor and materials costs of Subcontractors
performing the Change. For the portion of any Change performed by the
Contractor’s own forces, the mark-up on the allowable actual direct labor
and materials costs of such portion of a Change shall be Fifteen Percent
(15%).

. Division 00 Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Special
Conditions — Replace in its entirety Change Order Form (Attachment A to
Special Conditions).

. Division 00 through Division 33 and Appendices — Replace in its
entirety the Project Technical Specifications due to DSA error in stamping
outdated version of the technical specifications. The replaced DSA
Approved Project Technical Specifications date reads January 8, 2021 —
V.3 on the footer. The following are the individual specification changes:

a) Specification Section 00 0110 Table of Contents — Added column
with latest revision dates.
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b)

c)

g)

h)

)

Specification Section 00 0110 Table of Contents — Removed
specification section 21 0000 Fire Protection from Table of
Contents.

Specification Section 01 3200 Project Schedules and Reports —
Struck through subcontractor resources loading from Section 1.5
Original Critical Path Method (CPM) Schedule, Items 15a and
C15c.

Specification Section 06 6420 Reinforced Plastic Wall Paneling —
Revised Part 2 — Products, Section 2.1 Wall Paneling, A. Glass-
Fiber-Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Wall panels by Martlite, Kal-Lite, or
equal, 4. Texture: Pebbled, White.

Specification Section 11 1630 Lock Boxes — Revised Section 2.1
Materials, A. Lock Box, to indicate surface-mounted in lieu of
recessed.

Specification Section 11 1630 Lock Boxes — Revised Section 2.1
Materials, A. Lock Box, Item No. 3a Finish, to indicate color
selection.

Specification Section 12 3661 Solid Surfacing Countertops —
Revised Part 2 — Products, Section 2.2 Materials, A. Solid
Surfacing, 2. Color and Pattern: Neutral Aggregate.

Specification Section 13 4312 Greenhouse System — Added ltem 2
under Part 1 — General, Section 1.2 Administrative Requirements,
C Substitutions to read as follows:

2. Shadehouse substitutions shall be submitted for approval
by State of California Division of State Architect and bear a
stamp and signature of a CA licensed structural engineer.

Specification Section 13 4312 Greenhouse System — Revised Item
No. 2 under Part 2 — Products, Section 2.3 Shadehouse, B.
Coverings to read:

2. Sides and ends to be covered with black knitted 70% shade
fabric.
a. Refer to drawings for location of fixed and operable
fabric panels with tie-offs.
b. Operable panels shall be capable of being raised
manually and secured open at vertical increments of 12”
o.c.

Specification Section 26 0000 Electrical Basic Requirements Cut
Sheet — Deleted VRB2C Bollard cut sheets from specification
section.
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k) Specification Section 27 4116 Integrated Audio-Video Systems and
Equipment — Added Item B under Part 1 — General, Section 1.7
Submittals to read:

B. Contractor shall not submit products that have been
discontinued. For products that have not been discontinued
but for which end-of-life (EOL) has been announced,
Contractor shall identify such products as “EOL” in
Submittals.

[) Specification Section 27 4116 Integrated Audio-Video Systems and
Equipment — Revised Item No. 2a under Part 2 — Products, Section
Video and Audio Source Equipment and Related, B. Wireless
Collaboration Gateway to read as follows:

a. Extron Sharelink 500 Wireless Collaboration Hub

6. Sheet G000 — Title Sheet: Remove Alternate for EV Charger under
Summary of Work section.

7. Sheet G001 — Sheet Index, Symbols, Abbreviations: Renamed
Electrical Sheet E101 and Telecommunications Sheet TA101 to provide
clarity.

8. Sheet G002 — Overall Campus Plan: Extended the Area of Work
Extends to include enlarged bio-retention and roadway in front of
Maintenance and Operations Building (M&O).

9. Sheet G003 - Fire Access Site Plan: Revised project site plan to
included widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-
retention.

10.Sheet G004 - Building Code Analysis: Revised project site plan to
included widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-
retention.

11.Sheet G004 - Building Code Analysis: Added Total Program Site Area:
85,520 SF.

12.Sheet G005 - Site Accessibility Plan: Revised project site plan to
included widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-
retention.

13.Sheet C201 — Demolition Plan: Revised existing soil stockpile to be
removed as part of the bid.

14.Sheet C201 — Demolition Plan: Revised extent of project area.

15.Sheet C300 — Site and Horizontal Control Plan: Revise parking lot curb
type and drive aisle dimension.

16.Sheet C300 — Site and Horizontal Control Plan: Revise site plan to
include enlarged bio-retention.

17.Sheet C401 — Grading and Drainage Plan: Revised parking lot grades
and enlarged bio-retention.
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18.Sheet C501 — Utility Plan: Added 10-inch SD stub for future use to
expanded bio-retention area adjacent to south side of parking lot.

19.Sheet C501 — Utility Plan: Revised hose bibb location and related water
line at Carport.

20.Sheet C600 — Stormwater Management Plan: C3 Stormwater Treatment
Measures calculations adjustment.

21.Sheet C600 — Stormwater Management Plan: Revised project site plan
to included widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-
retention.

22.Sheet C700 - Erosion Control Plan: Revised project site plan to
included widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-
retention.

23.Sheet L101 — Tree Removal Plan: Updated limit of landscape work.

24.Sheet L201 — Overall Landscape Plan: Revised project site plan to
included parking lot curb type and enlarged bio-retention.

25.Sheet L201 — Overall Landscape Plan: Revised location of vehicle gate
at compacted gravel path adjacent to Building C Shade House.

26.Sheet L601 — Planting Plan: Remove planting scope from south of
driveway.

27.Sheet L601 — Planting Plan: Add planting in the enlarged section of the
bio-retention.

28.Sheet L701 — Plant List and Images: Remove planting items from Plan
List.

29.Sheet L801A - Irrigation Plan: Adjust irrigation lines.

30.Sheet L801B - Irrigation Plan: Adjust irrigation to support larger
bioretention area.

31.Sheet L904 - Irrigation Watering Schedules: Adjusted irrigation
watering schedules.

32.Sheet A101 - Site Plan: Revised project site plan to included widen
southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-retention.

33.Sheet A101 - Site Plan: Remove one parking lot light fixture at south side
of the parking lot.

34.Sheet A101 - Site Plan: Provide location of Knox box on post at entrance
to Equipment Yard.

35.Sheet A101 - Site Plan: Revised location of vehicle gate at compacted
gravel path adjacent to Building C Shade House.

36.Sheet A101 — Site Plan: Remove the south parking lot light fixture.

37.Sheet A101 — Site Plan: Locate Knox box on post adjacent to sliding gate
leading into Equipment Yard.

38.Sheet A101 — Site Plan: Revised location of vehicle gate at compacted
gravel path adjacent to Building C Shade House.

39.Sheet A101 — Site Plan:

40.Sheet A101 - Site Plan: Added enlarged plan references for Building C,
Shade House and D, Equipment Storage and Carport.
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41.Sheet AA201 — Exterior Elevations — Revised Exterior Finish Legend.
Depicted mechanical equipment on Detail No. 2 — East Elevation.

42.Sheet AA202 — Exterior Elevations — Revised Exterior Finish Legend.
Depicted mechanical equipment and tagged Key Note No. 23.14,
repositioned coiling door and added Detail Reference 9/A930 tag for
tubular skylight on Detail No. 1 — South Elevation.

43.Sheet AC121 — Shade House Floor Plan: Clarify mesh shade cloth
attachment to framing and shade cloth panel open position on Detail No.
3.

44.Sheet AC121 — Shade House Floor Plan: Revised Gate G8 swing
position.

45.Sheet AC121 — Shade House Floor Plan: Clarify mesh shade cloth
attachment to framing and shade cloth panel open position on Detail No.
3.

46.Sheet AC121 — Shade House Floor Plan: Added Note No. 2 under
Shade House General Notes.

47.Sheet AD121 — Equipment Storage Floor Plan: Revised location of
hose bibb.

48.Sheet AD121 — Equipment Storage Floor Plan: Revised offset
dimension between Equipment Storage and fence.

49.Sheet AD201 — Equipment Storage Exterior Elevations & Sections:
Revised location of hose bibb.

50.Sheet P101 — Plumbing Schedules & Legends: Added hose bibb HB-1
and HB-3 and revised hose bibb HB-2 to Plumbing Fixture Schedule.

51.Sheet P101 — Plumbing Schedules & Legends: Added Note No. 3 to
Plumbing Fixture Schedule.

52.Sheet PB120 — Greenhouse Plumbing Plan: Identified location of hose
bibb HB-3.

53.Sheet E101 - Electrical Site Plan: Rename sheet title.

54.Sheet E101 - Electrical Site Plan: Revised project site plan to included
widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-retention.

55.Sheet E101 — Electrical Site Plan: Remove the south parking lot light
fixture.

56.Sheet E102 - Site Photometrics: Revised project site plan to included
widen southwest parking lot drive aisle and enlarged bio-retention.

57.Sheet E102 — Site Photometrics: Revised photometrics at south side of
parking lot from removal of parking lot light fixture.

58.Sheet E400 - Single Line Diagram: Updated Panel ‘HL’ schedule.

59.Sheet F101 — Fire Alarm Site Plan: Adjust background to reflect new site
layout.

60.Sheet TA101 — Telcom Site Plan: Adjust background to reflect new site
layout.

61.Sheet EN102 — Title 24 Compliance Documentation: Updated the
Outdoor Lighting schedules.

62.Sheet TA101 — Telcom Site Plan: Add "TELECOM" to the sheet title.
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B. RFI QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:

Question No. 1: Contract drawings (AB121- AB301) show a greenhouse to
be installed and note “This sheet for DSA access review only per DSA IR-A-
22”. Please clarify the following

a.

b.

Please confirm the greenhouse and it's assembly of the greenhouse are to
be included in the bid proposal.

Contract Drawings SB 121 shows foundation for the greenhouse but notes
“this sheet is not part of DSA Approval’, however, there is an electronic
DSA identify stamp approved on titleblock for 1/19/21. Do you want the
contractor to bid the foundation on this set of drawings or exclude as part of
bid and budget after award and after DSA approval? Please advise.
Greenhouse systems spec (13-3413-3) identifies cooling equipment,
environmental controls, and ventilation equipment to be installed within the
greenhouse. However, in review of EB121 and EB400, the equipment
doesn’t appear to show electrical provisions. Please advise.

EB121 shows electrical outsides be ran within the greenhouse. In review of
the spec, it's unclear what conduit to utilize in this location. Is it PVC?
Related, electrical panel PB is shown to be installed within the greenhouse.
Is it this rated for high humidly? Please advise.

RESPONSE:

a.

The Greenhouse is not a DSA certified structure and was reviewed by
DSA for access compliance only. The structure shall be included in the
bid proposal in its entirety.

Foundation shall be included as part of bid proposals and will be inspected
by the Project Inspector.

All electrical work within Greenhouse shall be included in bid;
miscellaneous equipment integrated within the Greenhouse shall be
provided with branch circuit homerun to the sub panel shown on plan. In
addition, provide branch breakers as follows:

o (2) 20A/2p for Eqpt #2; circuit PB-20,22 & 33,35

* (1) 20A/2P for Eqpt #3; circuit PB- 31,33

o Eqpt #5 & #11 will take the available 20A/1P spares per panel sched.
e Sub Panel PB will be made 36 circuits minimum, wp rated.

It appears the question is for outlets (instead of 'outsides'?) within the
green house. See Detail No. 2 on Sheet EB121 for the specified conduit.

Question No. 2: For solid surface and resin countertops please provide a
product name and color.

RESPONSE: Color shall be selected from manufacture standard line of colors.
Color shall be Neutral Aggregate. See Specification Section 12 3661 Solid
Surfacing Countertops.
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Question No. 3: Please provide a color and class for FRP-1. We assume
class A white.

RESPONSE: Pebbled, White. See attached updated Specification Section
06 6420 Reinforced Plastic Wall Paneling.

Question No. 4: Spec section 06 4100 lists “Solicolor” by Wilsonart, please
confirm this should be “Solicor.” Please also provide a color for the exposed
PLAM.

RESPONSE: Confirmed that “Solicor” is correct. Color to be 7970 Highline.

Question No. 5: Door A102A, | need a door size to bid? Nothing shown on
drawings.

RESPONSE: See Sheet A801 Door and Window Schedule provided in
Addendum No. 1, size indicated on door schedule.

Question No. 6: Please provide manufacturer & color for 06.22 Resin
countertop & 12.12 solid surface countertop.

RESPONSE: Color shall be selected from manufacture standard line of colors.
Color shall be Neutral Aggregate. See Specification Section 12 3661 Solid
Surfacing Countertops.

Question No. 7: Please provide architectural plan sheet A801. This sheet
does not exist. Instead, drawing sheet A971 is slip sheeted as A801.
Therefore, A971 has been included twice.

RESPONSE: See Sheet A801 Door and Window Schedule provided in
Addendum No. 1, size indicated on door schedule.

Question No. 8: C401 appears to show pave to be installed Northeast and
North of BLDG A, however, L201 appears to show site concrete. Please
advise.

RESPONSE: Vehicular concrete shall be provided in the poché area northeast
of Building A as depicted on Sheet C401 and Detail No. 3 on Sheet C800.
Concrete joints and scoring shall be as depicted on Sheet L201.
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C. ATTACHMENTS:

Drawings (33 sheet):

Architectural:

G000
G001
G002
G003
G004
G005
C201
C300
C401
C501
C600
C700
L101
L201
L601
L701
L8O01A
L801B
L904
A101
AA201
AA202
AC121
AD121
AD201
P101
PB120
E101
E102
E400
F101
EN102
TA101

Title Sheet

Sheet Index, Symbols, Abbreviations
Overall Campus Plan

Fire Access Site Plan

Building Code Analysis

Site Accessibility Plan
Demolition Plan

Site and Horizontal Control Plan
Grading and Drainage Plan
Utility Plan

Stormwater Management Plan
Erosion Control Plan

Tree Removal Plan

Overall Landscape Plan
Planting Plan

Plant List and Images

Irrigation Plan

Irrigation Plan

Irrigation Watering Schedules
Site Plan

Exterior Elevations

Exterior Elevations

Shade House Floor Plan
Equipment Storage Floor Plan
Equipment Storage Exterior Elevations & Sections
Plumbing Schedules & Legends
Greenhouse Plumbing Plan
Electrical Site Plan

Site Photometrics

Single Line Diagram

Fire Alarm Site Plan

Title 24 Compliance Documentation
Telecom Site Plan

Specification Sections (151 section):

Division 00 — Procurement and Contracting Requirements:

Special Conditions — Change Order Form (Attachment A to Special
Conditions)
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Division 01 — General Requirements:
Division 00 through Division 33 and Appendices

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Michael McClung - Buyer, Purchasing and Warehouse Services
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
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CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT - LAS POSITAS COLLEGE

3000 CAMPUS HILL DRIVE, LIVERMORE, CA 94551

AGRICULTURE SCIENCE HORTICULTURE FACILITY

01/14/2021

DSA APPLICATION #:01-119056 /

VICINITY MAP APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS PROJECT TEAM GENERAL PROJECT NOTES
g PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF January 1, 2017 1. ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
« 2019 California Administrative Code (CAC), Part 1, Title 24 CCR* OWNER ARCHITECT BUILDING CODE, CMC, CPC, CEC AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STATE
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2019 California Building Code (CBC), Part 2, Title 24 CCR

(2018 International Building Code, Vol. 1 & 2, and 2019 California amendments)
2019 California Electrical Code (CEC). Part 3. Title 24 CCR

(2017 National Electrical Code and 2019 California Amendments)
2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 4, Title 24 CCR

(2018 IAPMO Uniform Mechanical Code and 2019 California amendments)
2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 5, Title 24 CCR

(2018 IAPMO Uniform Plumbing Code and 2019 California amendments)
2019 California Energy Code (CEC), Part 6, Title 24 CCR
2019 California Fire Code (CFC), Part 9, Title 24 CCR

(2018 International Fire Code and 2019 California Amendments)
2019 California Existing Building Code (CEBC), Part 10, Title 24 CCR

(2018 International Existing Building Code and 2019 California Amendments)
2019 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen), Part 11, Title 24 CCR
2019 California Referenced Standards Code, Part 12, Title 24 CCR
Title 19 CCR, Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Regulations
2016 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (CA amended); 2016 Edition
NFPA 80 Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives 2016 Edition
UL 464 Audible Signaling Devices for Fire Alarm and Signaling Systems, Including Accessories 2003 Edition
UL 521 Standard for Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems 1999 Edition
UL 1971 Standard for Signaling Devices for the Hearing Impaired 2002 Edition

REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING REGULATORY AGENCIES AND UTILITY SERVICES

California State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (DDW)

NOTES

1.

~

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

A COPY OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PARTS 1 THROUGH 5, SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT
ALL TIMES.

ALL CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS AND ADDENDA TO BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
(WHEN APPLICABLE), DELEGATED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER AND APPROVED BY DSA
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. CHANGE ORDERS NOT VALID UNTIL APPROVED BY DSA PER SECTION 4-338,
PART 1, TITLE 24.

ALL TESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 24, AND APPROVED TESTING AND
INSPECTION SHEET.

TESTS OF MATERIALS AND TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CCR, TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION
4-335 AND THE DISTRICT SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY THE LABORATORY. COST OF RE-TEST MAY BE BACK-CHARGED TO
THE CONTRACTOR.

DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, PER
SECTION 4-331, PART 1, TITLE 24.

CLASS 1 INSPECTOR TO BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND DSA AND TO BE EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT.
INSPECTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-333(B). THE DUTY OF THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24.

SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION BY DSA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-334, PART 1, TITLE 24.

CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL SUBMIT VERIFIED REPORTS (SSS-6) IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTIONS 4-336 AND 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24.

THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHALL PERFORM THEIR DUTIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 4-333(a) AND 4-341, PART 1, TITLE 24.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24.

DSA IS NOT SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION.

ALL BARRIER FREE ITEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 21 AND 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, 2016.
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE CODES AND ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. WHERE CODES CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

NO CHANGES OR REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOLLOWING WRITTEN APPROVAL WHICH AFFECTS ACCESS COMPLIANCE
ITEMS UNLESS SUCH CHANGES OR REVISIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO DSA FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT
OR ADDENDA, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

MATERIALS AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS.

PER CBC 11B-104.1 "ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CONVENTIONAL INDUSTRY TOLERANCES, EXCEPT WHERE THE
REQUIREMENT IS STATES AS A RANGE WITH A SPECIFIC MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM END POINTS."

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

A"DSA CERTIFIED" CLASS 1 PROJECT INSPECTOR BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DSA SHALL
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342,
PART 1, TITLE 42, CCR.

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR
RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS
DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C),
PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33 OF THE CBC & CFC, "FIRE SAFETY DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION".

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
7600 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: 925.485.5208

Project Planner and Manager: Ann Kroll

akroll@clpced.org

ATI ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

4750 Willow Rd. #250, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Phone: 925.648.8800

Architect of Record: Anna Win
awin@atiae.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
ROEBBELEN

Phone: 510.502.1850

Construction Manager: Inez Ayerra
ineza@roebbelen.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ATI ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

4750 Willow Rd. #250, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Phone: 925.648.8800

Structural Engineer: Gon Ng

gng@atiae.com

CIVIL ENGINEER MECHANICAL ENGINEER
SANDIS COSTA ENGINEERS, INC.

636 9th St., Oakland, CA 94607 3274 Villa Lane, Napa, CA 94558
Phone: 510.873.8866 Phone: 707.252.9177

Civil Engineer: Brian Cancimilla, P.E. Mechanical Engineer: Chris Del Core
bcancimilla@sandis.net cdelcore@costaengineers.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
KELLER MITCHELL & CO.

302 Fourth Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: 510.451.9987

Landscape Architect: Amy Cupples
amy@kellermitchell.com

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

METRO POWER ENGINEERS, INC.

3150 Hilltop Mall Road, Suite 22, Richmond, CA 94806
Phone: 510.275.3000

Electrical Engineer: Tony Mortera, P.E.
tony@metropowerengineers.com

TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
ATI ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

4750 Willow Rd. #250, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Phone: 925.648.8800

Mechanical Engineer: Elliot Lee
elee@atiae.com

LEED CONSULTANT
ECOLOGICAL BUILDING STRATEGIES
Walnut Creek, CA

Phone: 925.243.5525

LEED Consultant: Lisa Marshall
lisa@ecobuildstrategies.com

SUMMARY OF WORK

CONSTRUCTION OF:
HORTICULTURE FACILITY INCLUDING CLASSROOM BUILDING, GREENHOUSE (EXEMPT FROM DSA SS AND FLS REVIEW PER IR A-22),
SHADE HOUSE, EQUIPMENT STORAGE / CARPORT STRUCTURES

ALL SITE WORK INCLUDING:
LANDSCAPING, HARDSCAPING, PARKING, WALKWAY, AND CANOPIES

ALL UTILITIES INCLUDING:
SEWER, WATER, STORM DRAIN, IRRIGATION, AND ELECTRICAL.

A A A A

DEFERRED APPROVAL NOTE

INSTALLATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF STATE ARCHITECT (DSA)

1. NONE

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

THE FOLLOWING DRAWINGS:

CIVIL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

PLUMBING

ELECTRICAL
TELECOMMUNICATION

FIRE ALARM

TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED
TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. THEY HAVE BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

1. DESIGN INTENT AND APPEAR TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME, AND

2. COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND

RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTIONS 17302 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTIONS 4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344 OF
TITLE 24, PART 1. (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-317 (b))

SIGNATURE OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DATE

ANNA WIN

C-23260 4/30/2021

LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

AMENDMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DRAWINGS IMMEDIATELY UPON THEIR RECEIPT AND SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. ATI ARCHITECTS AND
ENGINEERS SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, NOTED, OR
APPROVED BY ATI. NOTCH DETAILS, IF PROVIDED ARE FOR GENERAL GUIDANCE ONLY. ATI SHALL BE
CONTACTED TO APPROVE LOCATIONS OF PROPOSED NOTCHES.

CONNECTIONS AND IMPLIED CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED OR
DETAILED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED USING STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES IN  COMPLIANCE
WITH THE GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES.

WHEN DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL" OR "SIMILAR" ARE GIVEN ON DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
APPLY THE INTENT OF THE DETAIL TO THAT SPECIFIC CONDITION.

WRITTEN INFORMATION AND DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GRAPHIC INFORMATION.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS WORK HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GENERALLY ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF PRACTICE TO MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT EDITION OF THE CBC. ANY OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ON THE PLANS OR ANY
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS WHICH ARE NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS OR ANY CONDITION
DIFFERENT FROM THOSE INDICATED ON THE PLANS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ATI
PRIOR TO CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK IS TO BE COORDINATED SO THAT COOPERATION
BETWEEN THE TRADES WHERE REQUIRED IS ACCOMPLISHED.

CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ORDER AND MEANS OF
CONSTRUCTION AND ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND ERECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION.

APPROVALS BY DSA AND/OR 1.O.R. SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE AUTHORITY TO DEVIATE FROM THE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS DUT TO DEMOLITION OR NEW WORK SHALL BE PATCHED, REPAIRED, AND
FINISHED TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.

ACOPY OF ALL PARTS 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 TITLE 24 C.C.R. SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

ALL CHANGE ORDERS AND ADDENDA TO BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
AND APPROVED BY DSA. CHANGE ORDERS NOT VALID UNTIL APPROVED BY DSA PER SECTION 4-338,
PART 1, TITLE 24,

ALL TESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 24, AND APPROVED
TESTING AND INSPECTION SHEET.

TESTS OF MATERIALS AND TESTING LAB SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-335 OF PART 1,
TITLE 24, AND THE DISTRICT SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY THE LABORATORY. COST OF RE-TEST MAY BE
BACK-CHARGED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE REPLACEMENT OF
CONCRETE, PER SECTION 4-331, PART 1, TITLE 24.

INSPECTOR TO BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND DSA AND TO BE EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT.
INSPECTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-333(B). THE DUTY OF THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24.

SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION BY DSA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-334, PART 1, TITLE 24.
CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL SUBMIT VERIFIED REPORTS (S55-6) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 4-336 AND 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24.

THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHALL PERFORM THEIR
DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 4-333(a) AND 4-341, PART 1, TITLE 24.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24.

DSA IS NOT SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION.

ALL BARRIER FREE ITEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 21 AND 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, 2019.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE
CODES AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. WHERE CODES CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGENT
SHALL APPLY.

NO CHANGES OR REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOLLOWING WRITTEN APPROVAL WHICH AFFECTS
ACCESS COMPLIANCE ITEMS UNLESS SUCH CHANGES OR REVISIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO DSA FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS A CONSTRUCTION
CHANGE DOCUMENT OR ADDENDA, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION.

MATERIALS AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

PER CBC 11B-104.1.1 "ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CONVENTIONAL INDUSTRY TOLERANCES,
EXCEPT WHERE THE REQUIREMENT IS STATED AS A RANGE WITH A SPECIFIC MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM
END POINTS."

DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
SHORING AND TEMPORARY BRACING.

OMISSION OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF DRAWINGS, NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR VENT, DUCT, CONDUIT SLEEVE
PENETRATIONS, ETC. NOT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

PROTECT EXISTING WORK FROM DAMAGE.

REPAIR, PATCH AND FINISH OR REFINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING FINISHES, THOSE DAMAGED,
WHERE CUTTING, GRINDING, DRILLING, DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION AFFECT EXISTING
SURFACES TO REMAIN.

SEAL TIGHT AND PROTECT WITH FIRE SAFING NEW SLEEVES AND OPENINGS THROUGH FIRE RATED
PARTITIONS.

PAINT ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS, METALS, PIPES, DUCTS, ETC. (U.O.N.). COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY
THE ARCHITECT.

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN, ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF ATI ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS. ANY USE OR MODIFICATIONS OF THIS DOCUMENT, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ATI ARCHITECTS + ENGINEERS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
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ABBREIVATIONS SYMBOLS LEGEND SHEET INDEX SHEET INDEX TOTAL: 184
Sheet Number Sheet Name Sheet Number Sheet Name
CFCl -  CONTRACTOR FURNISH CONTRACTOR INSTALL MECH MECHANICAL
OFCI -  OWNER FURNISH CONTRACTOR INSTALL MED MEDIUM GENERAL STRUCTURAL
OFOl - OWNER FURNISH OWNER INSTALL e G TURER GRID LINE INDIGATION 5000 TITLE SHEET 5001 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
@ AT MIR MIRROR EACE OF G001 SHEET INDEX, SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS S-002 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
AIC - AIR CONDITIONING MISC MISCELLANEOQUS CENTER OF G002 OVERALL CAMPUS PLAN S-003 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
AC - ASPHALT CONCRETE MTL METAL e G003 FIRE ACCESS SITE PLAN SA121 CLASSROOM BUILDING FOUNDATION PLAN
AC - ACCESSIBLE G004 BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS SA161 CLASSROOM BUILDING ROOF PLAN
ﬁg? : ﬁgggg:gﬁt gg:t:“g ?l‘t'EEL ;\IN) “(E)‘Q’TH A G005 SITE ACCESSIBILITY PLAN SA401 CANOPY DETAIL
ADA . AMERICANS W/ DISABILITIES ACT NIC NOT IN CONTRACT G006 TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS AND NOTES SB121 GREENHOUSE FOUNDATION PLAN
ADD - ADDITIONAL NO NUMBER ROOM IDENTIFICATION G007 ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE DETAILS S-500 SITE EQUIPMENT SUPPORT
ADJ - ADJUSTABLE NTS NOT TO SCALE CLASSROOM <« ROOM NAME G008 CALGREEN S-510 FOUNDATION DETAILS
AFF - ABOVE FINISH FLOOR [ 101 | < ROOMNUMBER S-700 TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
ALUM - ALUMINUM ocC ON CENTER CIVIL S-701 TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
BD _ BOARD OFS OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD KEYNOTE & DRAWING NOTE IDENTIFICATION C001 COVER SHEET S-702 TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
BEC -  BELOWFINISH CEILING p PAINT (10.22 'y~ REFERENCE KEYNOTE - SEE SCHEDULE C100 EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY S-710 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS
BLD - BOLLARD PA. PLANTING AREA ON SHEETS & SPECIFICATIONS C101 EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY S-740 TYPICAL LIGHT GUAGE METAL STEEL DETAILS
BLDG - BUILDING PH PANIC HARDWARE 1 C200 DEMOLITION PLAN S-741 TYPICAL LIGHT GUAGE METAL STEEL DETAILS
BLK - BLOCK PLWD PLYWOOD C201 DEMOLITION PLAN 8742 TYPICAL LIGHT GUAGE METAL STEEL DETAILS
EkﬂKG : EE?\&K'NG Eggp EESEEETJER SQUARE FOOT ELEVATION C300 SITE AND HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN S-743 TYPICAL LIGHT GUAGE METAL STEEL DETAILS
BO - BOTTOMOF pS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 4 34— ELEVATION VIEW NUMBER C400 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN $-760 TYPICAL STEEL CONNECTION DETAILS
BOS - BOTTOM OF STEEL PVMT PAVEMENT ELEVATION SHEET C401 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN S-761 TYPICAL STEEL CONNECTION DETAILS
BOT - BOTTOM C500 UTILITY PLAN S-780 TYPICAL METAL DECK DETAILS
RB RESILIENT BASE 2 C501 UTILITY PLAN S-790 EQUIPMENT SUPOPRT DETAILS
gAB - ggg’:ﬁ/éf EEE EEEE‘E{%L%DECE'L'NG PLAN SECTION C600 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN $-791 EQUIPMENT SUPPORT DETAILS
CBC -  CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE RES RESILIENT (" A N~ SECTION NUVBER G700 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
CLR - CLEAR RGD RIGID W < SECTION SHEET C800 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS MECHANICAL
CMU - CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT RM ROOM C801 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS M101 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES & LEGENDS
CONT -  CONTINUOUS RO ROUGH OPENING DETAIL C802 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS MA121 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
CTR - CENTER / 23\~ DETAIL NUMBER C803 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS MA122 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN
DBL .  DOUBLE 2 c 285|TDHCORE W < DETAIL SHEET C804 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS MA221 ROOFTOP MECHANICAL PLAN
DEG - DEGREE SCD SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS M301 MECHANICAL DETAILS
DEMO - DEMOLISH SEAL SEALANT LANDSCAPE M302 MECHANICAL DETAILS
DEPT -  DEPARTMENT SECT SECTION CASEWORK L001 LANDSCAPE NOTES M303 MECHANICAL DETAILS
DET - DETAL SED SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS @ WOODWORK INSTITUTE SERIES NUMBER L101 TREE REMOVAL PLAN M401 MECHANICAL CONTROLS
DIA - DIAMETER SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET) 10" 10" <«——— CASEWORK DEPTH L201 OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN M402 MECHANICAL CONTROLS AND PIPING
DIAG - DIAGONAL SFAD SEE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS ~C_ " CASEWORKWIDTH L0 DETAIL LANDSCAPE PLAN
DIM - DIMENSION SHT SHEET 10"~ GASEWORK HEIGHT
DIV - DIVISION SIM SIMILAR 501 LANDSCAPE DETAILS PLUMBING
DN - DOWN SING SINGLE DOOR NUMBER L502 LANDSCAPE DETAILS P101 PLUMBING SCHEDULES & LEGENDS
DS - DOWNSPOUT SLD SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS A 1503 LANDSCAPE DETAILS PA121 FIRST FLOOR WASTE & VENT PLAN
DTL - DETAL S0G SLAB ON GRADE REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE L504 LANDSCAPE DETAILS PA122 FIRST FLOOR WATER PLAN
6 - EXSTNG oo S oG DRAWINGS 1505 LANDSCAPE DETAILS PA221 ROOFTOP PLUMBING PLAN
E - EAST 5Q SQUARE WINDOW TAG L601 PLANTING PLAN PB120 GREENHOUSE PLUMBING PLAN
EA - EACH SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS - E(E:EEEJEEWWDOW L701 PLANT LIST AND IMAGES P301 PLUMBING DETAILS
EF - EXHAUST FAN STD STANDARD L801A IRRIGATION PLAN INSTRUCTIONAL P302 PLUMBING DETAILS
ELEC - ELECTRICAL STL STEEL PARTITION TYPE INDICATOR L801B IRRIGATION PLAN
Eh@[ : EhEo\{gTs!SgE STRUC STRUCTURAL REFER TO WALL TYPES 1802 IRRIGATION LEGEND & NOTES ELECTRICAL
EQ © FalAL 10 0P OF ON SHEET A920 L901 IRRIGATION DETAILS
EXP - EXPANSION TOC TOP OF CURB . DIMENSIONS L902 IRRIGATION DETAILS
EXT - EXTERIOR TOF TOP OF FLOOR L903 IRRIGATION DETAILS
TOP TOP OF PLATE = iyl iy L904 IRRIGATION WATERING SCHEDULES
FA - FIRE ALARM TYP TYPICAL
FE - FIREEXTINGUISHER 6 OR PARTITIONS, UN.0. ‘
FEC - FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET UNF UNEINISHED FINISH TO FINISH DIMENSION - FACE OF ARCHITECTURAL EA121 CLASSROOM BUILDING FLOOR PLAN POWER & SIGNAL
FF - FINISH FLOOR UTIL UTILITY CLR GYP. OR DIMENSIONAL FINISH WHERE A101 SITE PLAN EA131 CLASSROOM BUILDING FLOOR PLAN SECURITY
FG - FINISH GRADE APPLIED TO WALLS OR PARTITIONS, A102 ENLARGED SITE PLAN AND ELEVATIONS EA141 CLASSROOM BUILDING FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING
FIN - FINISH veT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE UN.O. AA121 CLASSROOM BUILDING FLOOR PLAN EA142 CLASSROOM BUILDING FLOOR PLAN PHOTOMETRICS
FLR - FLOOR VIF VERIFY IN FIELD . AA122 CLASSROOM BUILDING SIGNAGE & EXITING PLAN EB121 GREENHOUSE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
Egg : EE\QEEOF BULDING VT VINYLTILE 772 < GHANGE IN ELEVATION AAT41 CLASSROOM BUILDING REFLECTED CEILING PLAN EB141 GREENHOUSE BUILDING LIGHITNG PLAN
FOC . FACE OF CONCRETE W WEST AA161 CLASSROOM BUILDING ROOF PLAN EC121 SHADE HOUSE POWER & SIGNAL PLAN
FOF - FACE OF FINISH W/ WITH AA1T1 CLASSROOM FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT PLAN EC141 SHADE HOUSE LIGHTING PLAN
FOM -  FACE OF MASONRY W/o WITHOUT AA201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ED121 EQPT. STORAGE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
FOS - FACEOF STUD WAB WATER RESISTANT BARRIER AA202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ED141 EQPT. STORAGE LIGHTING PLAN
FOS - FACE OF SLAB WC WATER CLOSET AA301 BUILDING SECTIONS E400 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
FUT - FUTURE wﬁ wﬂég EEgBEFR AA302 BUILDING SECTIONS E500 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
GND - GROUND WR WATER RESISTANT AA303 BUILDING SECTIONS E501 ELECTRICAL DETAILS SECURITY
GR - GRADE WRB WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AA501 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
GYPBD -  GYPSUM BOARD WT WEIGHT AA502 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FIRE ALARM
AA503 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & ENLARGED TOILET PLANS FO00 FIRE ALARM LEGEND, NOTES & SYMBOLS
e OSESS . e AB121 GREENHOUSE FLOOR PLAN FO02 FIRE ALARM BATTERY CALCS
HOR . HEADER AB141 GREENHOUSE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN F003 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
HGT -  HEIGHT AB161 GREENHOUSE ROOF PLAN F101 FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN
HH - HEAD HEIGHT AB171 GREENHOUSE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT PLAN FA121 CLASSROOM BUILDING FLOOR FIRE PLAN
HM - HOLLOW METAL AB301 GREENHOUSE SECTIONS FB121 GREENHOUSE BUILDING FIRE ALARM PLAN
:ggez : :85&%‘;@% CTURAL STEEL AC121 SHADE HOUSE FLOOR PLAN FD121 EQPT. STORAGE BUILDING FIRE ALARM PLAN
HVAC - HEATING. VENTILATION & AR CONDITIONING AD121 EQUIPMENT STORAGE FLOOR PLAN F300 FIRE ALARM DETAILS
AD141 EQUIPMENT STORAGE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
INFO - INFORMATION AD161 EQUIPMENT STORAGE ROOF PLAN TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
INSUL - INSULATION / INSULATED AD201 EQUIPMENT STORAGE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS EN101 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
INT - INTERIOR A801 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES & TYPES EN102 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
IRR - IRRIGATION A802 FINISH SCHEDULE EN103 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
ST - JOIST A920 WALL TYPES AND TYPICAL DETAILS EN104 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
T - JOINT A921 WALL DETAILS EN105 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
A930 ROOF DETAILS EN106 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
LN - LENGTH A931 ROOF DETAILS EN107 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
ﬂ s Hgmm . A932 CANOPY DETAILS
A940 IR 25-2.13 TELECOMMUNICATIONS
A941 IR 26-2.13 T001 GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS & SCHEDULES
A942 CEILING DETAILS MB
A960 OPENING DETAILS TELECOM/SYSTEM DIAGRAM
A970 SECTION DETAILS
A971 SECTION DETAILS BUILDING\A DEVICE PL/
A981 CASEWORK DETAILS BUILDING ADEVICE RCP
A992 MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS TA401 IDF ROOM 107A ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
A993 SIGNAGE DETAILS TN501 DETAILS DEVICE
TN502 DETAILS RACK R15
GREENHOUSE (EXEMPT FROM DSA SS AND FLS REVIEW PER IR A-22) TN503 DETAILS INTERIOR FASTENING
NBOO1 GREENHOUSE STRUCTURE PLAN TN504 DETAILS FIRESTOPPING
NB002 GREENHOUSE STRUCTURE DETAILS TN505 DETAILS OUTSIDE PLANT
NBO003 GREENHOUSE STRUCTURE TRUSS DETAILS TN506 DETAILS - PROJECTION POLE MOUNT
NBOO04 GREENHOUSE LAYOUT & ELEVATIONS TN8O1 COPPER CABLING SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
TN802 FIBER CABLING SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
SHADE HOUSE TN803 TYPICAL CLASSROOM AUDIOVISUAL FUNCATIONAL DIAGRAM
NC001 SHADE HOUSE STRUCTURE PLAN
NC002 SHADE HOUSE STRUCTURE TRUSS DETAILS
EQUIPMENT STORAGE / CARPORT
LS1.0 GENERAL INFO TOTAL: 184
LS2.0 FRAME LAYOUT
LS3.0 FOUNDATION PLAN
LS4.0 FRAMING PLAN & DETAILS
LS4.1 PLATES, WALL AND ROOF DETAILS
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BLDG NO.

100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1100
1300
1310
1600
1700
1800
1830
1900
2000
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2600
3000
3100
3300
4000

1700
1200
100

BUILDING NAMES (EXISTING BUILDINGS)

CLASSROOMS

CLASSROOMS

GRAPHIC ART AND DESIGN

ENGLISH CENTER

FINE ARTS / MATH LABORATORY

CLASSROOMS, INTEGRATED LEARNING CENTER (ILC)
COMPUTER LAB

COMPUTER CENTER, THEATER / TECHNICAL - VOCATIONAL
CLASSROOMS

CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT

BOOKSTORE

VETERAN'S RESOURCE CENTER

STUDENT SERVICES / ADMINISTRATION

CAMPUS SAFETY, STUDENT HEALTH CENTER
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER 1

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER 2
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (ITS)
LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER

FACULTY OFFICES

CLASSROOMS

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER
MULTI-DISCIPLINARY EDUCATION

PHYSICAL EDUCATION COMPLEX

AQUATICS CENTER

DISTRICT M&O SHOP, SHIPPING AND RECIEVING
DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
AGRICULTURE SCIENCE - HORTICULTURE FACILITY
CENTER FOR FINE ARTS

PARKING LOT H

PARKING LOT B

CLASSROOM RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS

STUDENT CENTER - (2) MODULAR BUILDINGS
RECONSTRUCTION / REHABILITATION / ADDISTION
RELOCATION OF (6) PORTABLE CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

a I M
‘ | l) I & ]
" TN %
'w (\30@ (
Y ‘ 7 : .

DSA NO.

TO BE DEMOLISHED (NOT IN PROJECT SCOPE)
TO BE DEMOLISHED (NOT IN PROJECT SCOPE)
TO BE DEMOLISHED (NOT IN PROJECT SCOPE)
36810

37718, 01-100279, 01-111234

39643, 01-111234

39643, 44340, 04-111234, 01-114753

41405

41995

47291, 01-110313

61569

61569

01-111019

01-102915, 01-104183

60512, 01-111060

60512, 01-111060

01-109294

54873

54873

63859

01-109257

01-106513

02-105516

01-108679

01-109234

01-109234

01-119056 (PENDING APPROVAL)

01-108836
01-109708
01-111019
02-105581
01-108915
01-101022
01-114771

L * 9

Lo 1 R3 %

X B S .
=h 5 J
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s
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X
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WA

OVERALL CAMPUS PLAN Z N
N.T.S.
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DSA

810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the

DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages.

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions,
DSA requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects
consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and
for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire supprassion waler supply,

Information associated with compliance items 1 through 3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated
above, Informalion associated with iterms 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized,
Acknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when

an alternate design means is being requested.

Page 1 of the completed form must be imaged anto the fire access site plan. When an allernate design/means is

proposed, completed pages 1 and 2 are to be imaged on the fire access site plan.

For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Fiow for

Buildings.

PROJECT INFORMATION

School DistrictiOwner:

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Project Mame/School:

LAS POSITAS COLLEGE HORTICULTURE FACILITY

Project Address: 3000 CAMPUS HILL DRIVE, LIVERMORE, CA 94551

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION

1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? | Yes & Mo L
{If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)

2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Yas Mo
review?

3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone Yes O NEEE
(FH3Z) as established by Cal-Fpe } | 7
{If yes, indicate FHEZ classification below. )
Refer to the following website for FHSZ locations: Moderate [0 | High O | Very High O
hitp:fleqis fire ca gow/FHSA!
Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designalions are checked, project design must meat the WIFA I
requirements of CBC Chapter TA.)

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

LFA Agency Mame

LFA Review Official:

Title: Waork Phone:

Waork Email:

LFA Reviewer's Signature;

Diate:

DSA 810

FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION

ALTERNATE ACCEPTED

4. Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements.

Yes No N/A N/R

4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as

protection of life and property.

proposed

by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and

5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements.

the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection
property.

5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by

of life and

6. Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum.

providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.

6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for

standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.

7. Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or

suppression and protection of life and property.

7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the
fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable for providing fire

School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates

By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California
Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions
indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property.

Accepted by: Title:

"
Signature:

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

Date:

LFA Agency Name:
LFA Review Official:
Title: Woark Phone:
Work Email:
B
LFA Reviewer's Signature: Date:

DGS DSA 810 (revised 01/30/20)
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Page 2 of 4
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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CONSTRUCTION AREA PROVIDED | BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA MAX HEIGHT ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
(2RO CLASSROOM / V-B
<C % *
o0&« BLDG A OFFICE 01-119056 B 1 (NOT SPRINKLERED) 3,680
ESs
© 0B 9,000 20.42 40
ww o
% 23 SHADE HOUSE V-B
o= *% _ _ h
<o BLDG C PLANT STORAGE 01-119056 $1 1 (NOT SPRINKLERED) 1,980
GREENHOUSE V-B
BLDGB PLANT STORAGE NON-CERTIFIED U 1 (NOT SPRINKLERED) 2,040
EQUIPMENT V-B S-1- 270
BLDG D STORAGE / 01-119056 S-1/U 1 - 5,500 11.25 40
CAR PORT (NOT SPRINKLERED) U: 910
Y f 1 [y
TOTAL PROGRAM SITE AREA: 85,520 SF
A ¥ INCLUDES COVERED OUTDOOR CLASSROOM AREA
** CALCULATED AS ONE BUILDING
EXIT REQUIREMENTS
ROOM NAME ROOM NO. AREA OLF # 0CC REQD REQ'D EXIT
EXITS WIDTH (IN)
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — - BUILDING A
CLASSROOM 102 957 SF. 20 48 2 9.6
OFFICE 101 393 SF. 100 4 1 0.8
COMPACTED GRAVEL | COMPACTED GRAVEL I LACTATION ROOM 101A 75 SF. 100 1 1 02
, N HEAD HOUSE 103 173 SF. 100 2 1 04
'/ I NON-0CCUPIET | e | CUSTODIAL 102A 87 SF. 300 1 1 0.2
J ELECTRICAL 107 60 SF. 300 1 1 0.2
IDF 107A 74 SF. 300 1 1 0.2
v GROWING BLDG C MECHANICAL 106 38 SF. 300 1 1 0.2
a OROUNDS accessory SHADE HOUSE FOR |
PLANT STORAGE | BUILDING B
1.980 SF = GREENHOUSE 2,040 SF. 300 7 1.4
~ "I | CAR PORT BUILDING C
s * | 910 SF SHADE HOUSE 1,980 SF. 300 7 14
— - N D.G. PAVING ° °
N r - 4 20-00 -0 | ORCHARD BUILDING D
) . i non-occupied , non-occupied i ] | EQUIPMENT STORAGE 270 SF. 300 1 0.2
BIKE . P — accessory space BLDG B ' Lo o
RACKS® | accessory ‘ h GREENHOUSE FOR | - - - =
S .7 I . = —] PLANT STORAGE LINE OF
L= . ! BLDG A ! = NON-CERTIFIED USE Y 4 | OVERHANG
— w CLASSROOM / OFFICE - 2040 SF ' T ABOVE
Lfiij. | 2,255 SF ' E‘
L= w
. | T Bi lei SE PLUMBING COUNT (PER CPC 2019 SEC. 422.0)
. \ h AC PAVING
i “ I
Iat = ; RS / BUILDING OLF Table A MALE FEMALE
e ILINE OF |
o a» a» o J%ﬁ%p@% - o oo OVERHANG PA. CLASSROOM 50 10 10
OVE
] 1425 SF | -------------J ~: OFFICE 200 1 1
| PA__ | | PA_ | | PA | | PROJECT PROVIDES:
- TWO SINGLE-USER GENDER NEUTRAL RESTROOMS EACH WITH WATER CLOSET AND LAVATORY
\ i - HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS PROVIDED WITH BOTTLE FILLER
\‘\‘ 7 | PA. PA. PA. B Business occupancy Male
‘ : (office, professional or Male 1: 1-15 Male i e 1: 1-50
| service type transactions)- 2: 16-30 E 1 Il.NE 2:51-100
J S S banks, vet clinics, hospi- | 2:51-100 | 3:31-50 | 2: 101-200 :k-ru‘]-ﬁrm 3: 101-150
. ' tals, car wash, banks, 3:101-200 | 4:51-100 | 3:201-400 | .~ 4: 151-200
"l P.A. beauty salons, ambulatory = 4: 201-400 | 8: 101-200 | 4: 401-600 :: ::::l:::: 5:201-300 1 service
= = 7/ health care facilities, laun- 11: 201-400 et 6: 301-400 m‘ sk e
i. dries and dry cleaning, laundry tray
h%’ educational institutions Over 400, add 1 fixture Over 600, Over 400, add 1 fixture o=
-.;'.S (above high school), or for each additional 500 add | fixture| for each additional 250
) training facilities not males and 1 fixture for for each males and | fixture for
Incallmi within school, post each additional 150 additional each additional 200
offices and printing shops females. 300 males. females.
@ )
° ’ ORCHARD _ ) ) ‘
. i ” [BSC, DSA-AC, DSA-SS, DSA-SS/CC,HCD 1 & HCD 2, OSHPD 1, 1R, 2,3,4 & 5] In accordance with Sections 1.8.7 and 301.3, the Authority Hav-
\,‘ ing Jurisdiction may approve alternative design criteria when determining the minimum number of plumbing fixtures
° r — — — 7 ' 4 o
| SAFE DISPERSAL AREA ‘x ) \ =
285 SF 2K P e P sl 3% i I §
) ! 4 X L ( b )
{9% | Ylg . ~ .=Q | | BIORETENTION
... ... 3. .. ... .. .3 L. .. ... 3. ... N AREA )
‘\,‘ X \ P A 0% - :: /\
: ‘ : {
O/ t ?: i
i )
AC PAVING 5 )
/ CO SIS LEG
/‘/
/
" /2\
( x X X X X X N J
PATH OF EGRESS
1 e o AC PAVING
1"=20-0
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NORTH

AUTOMOBILE PARKING
REQUIRED PROVIDED
REGULAR N/A 25
ACCESSIBLE 2 2
(TABLE 11B-208.2)
VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 1
CLEAN AIR/VANPOOL / EV 3 3
(CAL GREEN TABLE 5.106.5.3.3)
EV 1 1
(CAL GREEN TABLE 5.106.5.3.3)
EV ACCESSIBLE 0 0
(TABLE 11B-228.3.2.1)
EV VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 1
(TABLE 11B-228.3.2.1)
TOTAL AUTO N/A 30
BICYCLE PARKING COUNT
STUDENT PARKING 8
STAFF PARKING 2
TOTAL PARKING 10
PER CALGREEN 5.106.4.2

1. REFER TO L202 FOR FENCE AND GATE DETAILS.

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBLE CHARGE

"Design Professional in General Responsible Charge Statement: The POT identified in
these construction documents meets the requirements of the current applicable California
Building Code (CBC) accessibility provisions for path of travel requirements for
alterations, additions and structural repairs. As part of the design of this project, the
POT was examined and any elements, components or portions of the POT that were
determined to be noncompliant with the CBC have been identified and the corrective work
necessary to bring them into compliance has been included within the scope of this project's
work through details, drawings and specifications incorporated into these construction
documents. Any noncompliant elements, components or portions of the POT that will not be
corrected by this project based on valuation threshold limitations or a finding of
unreasonable hardship are indicated in these construction documents.

During construction, if POT items within the scope of the project represented as CBC
compliant are found to be nonconforming beyond reasonable construction tolerances, the
items shall be brought into compliance with the CBC as a part of this project by means of a
construction change document.”

LEGEND

- &b @& @& @& @& ’ ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED

h:-4

ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES

EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE,

OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT
EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX AND AT LEAST 48" IN
WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP

RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED

1:48 AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
IS LESS THAN 1:20, UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING

OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM AND
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND
LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY
THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE ROUTE
OF TRAVEL.

AC PAVING

EXISTING FENCE

NEW FENCE

UNISEX RESTROOM LOCATION

DRINKING FOUNTAIN LOCATION
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%

DEMO & REMOVE EX. CURE AND GUTIER

PROTECT EXISTING UTILITY TO REMAIN

DEMO AND REMOVE EX. UTILITY STRUCTURE

< EE—— E—

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

PROTECT EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

A
GENERAL NOTES

A. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL LOCATIONS PRIOR
70 DEMOLITION AND REPORT FINDINGS TO ENGINEER.

< I I

B. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES ARE TO BE PROTECTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. CONTRACIOR TO PLATE ALL OPEN TRENCHES AND MAINTAIN 20—FT WIDE ACCESS AISLE FOR
SERVICE VEHICLES AT ALL TIMES EXCEPT WHEN EXCAVATION AND PIPE WORK ARE ON-GOING.

\ L

D.  EXTENTS OF PAVEMENT REMOVAL FOR UTILITY TRENCHING IS SHOWN FOR CONTEXT ONLY.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL SURFACING
NECESSARY TO PROPERLY INSTALL UTILITIES PER PLANS, DETAILS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

E. ALL MATERIAL STOCKPILES ON SITE WILL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY THE CAMPUS
M&O STAFF
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